(b) AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2019 which resulted
in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial report. In
accordance with the transition provisions in AASB 15, the Group has adopted the new rules retrospectively and
has restated comparatives for the 2018 financial year. In summary, the following adjustments were made to the
amounts recognised in the consolidated balance sheet at the date of initial application and the beginning of the
earliest year presented (1 January 2018):

14

2020 A
G

M
 FIN

A
N

CIA
L R

EP
O

R
T

34

Returned & Services League of Australia (Queensland Branch)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2019
(continued)

2 Changes in accounting policies and prior year restatement (continued)

(b) AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

AASB 118
originally
presented

amount

Restate-
ment of

direct sales
commiss-

ions

Remeasure-
ments of

direct
sales

commiss-
ions

Restate-
ment of
cost to

fulfil
contract

Reclassific-
ation to
contract
liability

AASB 15
restated
amount

$ $ $ $ $ $

Space
Opening retained earnings at 1/1/18 (189,570,116) 6,422,510 (6,422,510) (1,995,499) - (191,565,615)
Current other assets at 1/1/18 5,254,836 (5,254,836) 5,254,836 - - 5,254,836
Non-current other assets at 1/1/18 1,167,674 (1,167,674) 1,167,674 - - 1,167,674

Retained earnings at 31/12/18 (200,509,127) 6,267,224 (6,267,224) (1,382,165) - (201,891,292)
Current other assets at 31/12/18 4,677,274 (4,677,274) 4,677,274 1,382,165 - 6,059,439
Non-current other assets at 31/12/18 1,589,949 (1,589,949) 1,589,949 - - 1,589,949
Trade and other payables at 31/12/18 (13,247,928) - - - 7,753,738 (5,494,190)
Contract liabilities at 31/12/18 - - - - (7,753,738) (7,753,738)
Lottery prizes, marketing and commission
expense for year ended 31/12/18 62,529,417 6,267,223 (6,267,223) 613,334 - 63,142,751
Surplus of the year ended 31/12/18 (10,939,001) 6,267,223 (6,267,223) 613,334 - (10,325,667)

The impact on the Group’s surplus for the year ended 31 December 2018 was a reduction to the surplus of
$613,334, for a restated surplus of $10,325,677.

1 January 2018
Notes $

Space
Retained earnings as previously stated 189,570,116
Prior period restatement (i) (6,422,510)
Adjustment to retained earnings after restatement 183,147,606
Recognition of asset for costs to fulfil a contract (ii) 1,995,499
Recognition of asset for costs to obtain a contract (i) 6,422,510
Adjustment to retained earnings from adoption of AASB 15 8,418,009

Opening retained earnings 1 January 2018 – AASB 15 191,565,615